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Hik-Connect AppOperation Video
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Encienda el dispositivo 
yespere aproximadam 1 
min.indicador está 
encendido,
significa que la red es

Micro SD (TF) Card successfully connected.
(La tarjeta no se incluye en el kit ysus lados metálicos 
deben estar debajo.)

 Cable de red

Interfaz LAN del 
enrutador

Step 1 Escanee el código QR para 
descargar la aplicación Hik-Connect.

Step 2 Utilice Hik-Connect para escanear el 

código QR del dispositivo en la etiqueta.

Asegúrese de que la red del dispositivo esté conectada y 
que las cámaras de red estén cerca.

Las cámaras se vincularán automáticamente.

Step 3 Follow the instructions to

bind your device.

Power Cable

Power Cable

Encienda el dispositivo y 

espere aproximadamente 1 

minuto. El indicador se 

apagará primero y luego 

parpadeará lentamente en azul 

después de que se vincule 

automáticamente a NVS..

* The product image is for reference only.
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5. Do not leave the ba�ery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment, which may
result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
6. Do not subject the ba�ery to extremely low air pressure, which may result in an explosion or the
leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
7. Dispose of used ba�eries according to the instruc�ons.

● If smoke, odor, or noise arises from the device, immediately turn off the power, unplug the power cable,
and contact the service center.

● Use the device in conjunc�on with an UPS, and use factory recommended HDD if possible.
● For the device with fan blades or motors, keep body parts away from fan blades or motors. Disconnect

the power source during servicing.
● Do not touch the bare components (such as the metal contacts of the inlets) and wait for at least 5

minutes, since electricity may s�ll exist a�er the device is powered off.
● Never place the device in an unstable loca�on. The device may fall, causing serious personal injury or

death.
● If the device uses a 3-prong power supply plug, it must be connected to an earthed mains socket-outlet

properly.

● Proper configura�on of all passwords and other security se�ngs is the responsibility of the installer
and/or end-user.

● Firmly connect the plug to the power socket. Do not connect several devices to one power adapter.
Power off the device before connec�ng and disconnec�ng accessories and peripherals.

● The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.
● For the device with the sign indica�ng hazardous live, the external wiring connected to the terminals

requires installa�on by an instructed person.
● This equipment is not suitable for use in loca�ons where children are likely to be present.

Warning:
1. Do not ingest ba�ery. Chemical Burn Hazard!
2. This product contains a coin/bu�on cell ba�ery. If the coin/bu�on cell ba�ery is
swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death.
3. Improper replacement of the ba�ery with an incorrect type may defeat a safeguard (for
example, in the case of some lithium ba�ery types).
4. Do not dispose of the ba�ery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crush or cut the
ba�ery, which may result in an explosion.

Safety InstructionsC

1. Why the device cannot be bound with Hik-Connect?
• Ensure the network cable is connected.
• Ensure the device online indicator is solid on, and the device has not

been bound with another account.
• If this problem still exists, please scan the QR on cover to view the

operation video.
2. Why cameras cannot be connected?
• For the first time to add a camera, please wait for the camera to start up.

It would take about 30 to 40 seconds. The camera indicator would flash
blue rapidly (on for 0.2 sec and off for 0.2 sec).
• Check the distance between the device and camera. The distance is

suggested to be within 200 meters in an open area.
• If the camera indicator flashes normally but connection still failed,

please press the camera reset button for about 5 seconds, and try again
after the camera starts up.
• If this problem still exists, please scan the QR on cover to view the

operation video.
3. Why is there no image during live view?
• Check the distance between the device and camera. The distance is

suggested to be within 200 meters in an open area.
• Ensure the device online indicator is solid on.
• If this problem still exists, please scan the QR on cover to view the

operation video.

4. How to restore the device or camera to factory default settings?
• Press the device reset button for about 5 seconds until all indicators

are off, and the power indicator flashes afterwards, then would the
device be restored.
• Press the camera reset button for about 50 seconds.

5. When to use Hik-Connect to bind with the device?
You can use Hik-Connect to scan the device QR code and bind with

your device when the online indicator is solid on.
6. How to insert Micro SD (TF) card, or is it necessary?
Micro SD (TF) card is used to store videos, and it is necessary. Please

turn to page 1 to view the instruction of how to insert the card.
7. How to play back videos?
Go to the home page of Hik-Connect app, and select a device, then tap

Playback or an event message to play back videos.

No. Indicator Description

1 Power Sería sólido después de conectar la 
fuente de alimentación.

2 SD Card

Online3

Sería fijo o parpadearía después de 
insertar la tarjeta SD.

Estará fijo cuando la red esté 
funcionando correctamente.

4 Wi-Fi Sería sólido o parpadeante.

4G no está disponible para su dispositivo y 
este indicador no funcionará.

5 4G

A Descripcion indicadores
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Encienda su dispositivo y espere unos 60 segundos. Si cada indicador es 
igual a la descripción a continuación, entonces su dispositivo se ha 
iniciado correctamente.

●El dispositivo no deberá quedar expuesto a goteos o salpicaduras de agua, ni a objetos llenos de 
líquidos, comoLos jarrones se colocarán sobre el dispositivo.●Se deben colocar fuentes de llamas no 
desnudas sobre el dispositivo, como velas encendidas. ●Para el dispositivo con aberturas de ventilación, 
las aberturas de ventilación no deben impedirse cubriendo lasLas aberturas de ventilación nunca deben 
bloquearse colocando el dispositivo sobre una cama, un sofá, una alfombra u otra superficie similar.●El 
puerto USB del equipo se utiliza para conectarse a un mouse, teclado, unidad flash USB o Wi-Fi.dongle 
únicamente. La corriente para el dispositivo conectado no debe ser superior a 0,1 A. ● Bajo temperaturas 
de trabajo altas (de 40 °C (104 °F) a 55 °C (131 °F)), la potencia de algunos adaptadores de 
corrientepuede disminuir.●Si es necesario instalar el dispositivo en la pared o en el techo,1.Instale el 
dispositivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones de este manual.2. Para evitar lesiones, este dispositivo debe 
estar fijado de forma segura a la superficie de instalación de acuerdo conlas instrucciones de 
instalación.●Si se proporciona un adaptador de alimentación en el paquete del dispositivo, utilice 
únicamente el adaptador proporcionado. ●Si el dispositivo necesita ser cableado por usted mismo, 
seleccione el cable correspondiente para suministrar energía de acuerdo conPele el cable con un 
pelacables estándar en la posición correspondiente. Para evitar consecuencias graves, la longitud del 
cable pelado debe ser adecuada y los conductores no deben quedar expuestos.●Asegúrese de que se 
haya desconectado la alimentación antes de cablear, instalar o desmontar el dispositivo. ●El dispositivo 
debe colocarse en un ambiente seco sin gases corrosivos (consulte el manual del usuario paradetalles 
sobre gases corrosivos).

Preventive and Cautionary TipsD
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Install Cameras6
1

2

After installation, check the status indicator.

• Solid Red: Camera is starting up.

• Slow-flashing Red: Wi-Fi connection failed.

• Fast-flashing Blue: Camera ready for Wi-Fi connection.

• Slow-flashing Blue: Camera running properly
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Wall Mounting
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